

ITEM NO.807

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2602/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-01-2026  
in WPC No. 246/2026 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

ROHINI EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 2584/2026 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 2901/2026 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 2478/2026 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 2784/2026 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 2571-2572/2026 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 2936/2026 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 2563-2564/2026 (XIV)

SLP(C) No(s). 2566-2567/2026

SLPL (C) No(s). 2727/2026

Date : 04-02-2026 These petitioners were mentioned today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Namit Suri, AOR  
Ms. Tanya Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Pepakayala Geetanjali, Adv.

Ms. Shikha Sharma Bagga, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Yatharth Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. S V Raju, A.S.G. (mentioned by)  
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Adv.  
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.

Mr. Pranav Sarthi, AOR  
Mr. Ayush Raj, Adv.  
Mr. Samrat Goswami,, Adv.  
Mr. Satyam, Adv.  
Mr. Chinmay, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev Menon, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Paul Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Aditi Andley, Adv.  
Ms. Agrimaa Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aryansh Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Shikhar Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Hitarth Raja, Adv.  
Mr. Pranjal Tripathi, Adv.

UPON being mentioned, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Upon being mentioned by Mr. S.V. Raju, learned ASG, matters are taken on board.
2. Order dated 02.02.2026 is modified and shall be read as under:

"1. In view of the clarification of Mr. S. V. Raju, learned Additional Solicitor General assisted by Mr. Zoheb Hossain, learned counsel appearing for the Directorate of Education that the new law will not be implemented at this stage for the Academic Year 2025-2026, no further orders are required.

2. The Special Leave Petitions, are accordingly, dismissed.

3. All issues including the challenge to the Notification No. F. DE.15(375)/PSB/2025/450 dated 01.02.2026 issued by the Education Department, if any, will be considered by the High Court on its own merits. We have not expressed any opinion on merits of the matter.

4. Parties may make a request before the High Court for early disposal of the Writ Petition(s).

5. Pending application(s) including intervention/impleadment application, if any, shall stand disposed of."

(KAPIL TANDON)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR